
 

 

 

 

 

R E S O L UT I O N  N O .   

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA 
 

RESOLUTION APPROVING EXECUTION OF AMENDMENT  
NO. 1 TO THE PERSONAL SERVICES CONTRACT WITH 
SIERRA ROOTS PERTAINING TO THE PROVISION OF A 
TEMPORARY EMERGENCY SHELTER AND ACTIVITIES AND 
CALFRESH OUTREACH AND APPLICATION ASSISTANCE TO 
HOMELESS INDIVIDUALS AND FAMILIES WHO ARE UNABLE 
TO ACCESS HOSPITALITY HOUSE DURING DESIGNATED 
COLD WINTER NIGHTS (RESOLUTION 18-537) 

 
WHEREAS, Sierra Roots serves chronically homeless individuals Nevada County, 

California; and 
 

WHEREAS, Sierra Roots and the City of Nevada City have entered into a Memorandum 
of Understanding (MOU), which sets forth guidelines for Sierra Roots’ use of City facilities as 
warming shelters for homeless individuals when cold weather criteria is met; and 

 
WHEREAS, per Resolution 18-537 the County of Nevada and Sierra Roots entered into 

a partnership to support up to 20 nights of shelter care for up to 36 homeless individuals who 
are unable to access Hospitality House due to capacity or other barriers during designated cold 
weather events; and 

 
WHEREAS, pursuant to this Agreement, Sierra Roots will provide a temporary shelter 

and activities, including CalFresh outreach and application assistance, to homeless individuals 
who are unable to access Hospitality House during these designated cold weather nights; and 

 
WHEREAS, pursuant to this Agreement, the County will provide certain support and 

coordination services and activities, as set forth in the Agreement, in support of the emergency 
shelter operations and CalFresh outreach and application assistance; and 

 
WHEREAS, the overall objective of Amendment No. 1 to the contract is to expand the 

original contract from 20 to 26 nights (an increase of six nights). 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of the 
County of Nevada, State of California, that Amendment No. 1 to the Personal Services Contract 
by and between the County of Nevada and Sierra Roots, pertaining to the provision of a 
temporary shelter and activities, including CalFresh outreach activities, to homeless individuals 
who are unable to access Hospitality House during designated cold weather nights, in the 
maximum amount of $32,268 (an increase of $5,076) for the contract term of November 1, 2018 
through June 30, 2019, and revises Exhibit "B" Schedule of Charges and Payments to reflect the 
increase in the maximum contract price, be and hereby is approved, and that the Chair of the 
Board of Supervisors be and is hereby authorized to execute the Contract on behalf of the 
County of Nevada. 

 
Funds to be disbursed from account:  1589-50105-494-5001/521525 
      1589-50101-491-3000/521520 


